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Dear dr. Nieman:

anty Board concerning qualifications
8 menbers to hold the office of county

mmzme of the smm: or ££ the office
is 1m1. his ceasing to be an iphsbhitant

district, county, town, or p:uainct fo:' u!uch
he was elected; provided, that the provisions of
this paragraph shall not apply to township officers
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vhose township boundaries are changed in accor-
dance with section 3a of Article IXII of “An Act
to revise the law in relation to township organi-
zation”, approved March 4, 1874, as arended,*’

“This statute appears to require that a board
necher elscted from his district vacates the office
vhen he ceases to be an inhabitant of that
@istrict. My qQuestion is, if a board member
moves his household out of the district he was

- elected from, does he cease to be an inhabitant
of that district, thereby creating a vacaney in
his office? _ -

“Inasmuch as the statute does not vefer to resi-
Gence or demicile reguirements, your opinion 4s
requestaed as to the interruption of the word
inhabitant as stated in the statute and whether
this is the smme as residsncy or domicile or
whether it requires a person to dwell in the
district to be an inhabitant of that district.”

Section 25-2 of “The Election Code?? Ill. Rev.
Stats, 1971, &w 46, par, 25-2 provides:

“Svery alaective office shall beccme vacant on
the happening of cither of the following events,
before the expiration of the term of such office:
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“Fourth~~His ceasing to be an inhabitant of the
8tate; or if the office is local, his ceasing
to be an inhabitant of the district, county,
town, or preainct for which he was elacted;
Provided, that the provisions of this paragraph
shall not apply to townchip officers whose
township boundaries are changed in accordance
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with section 3 a of Article III of ‘An Act to
revise the law in relation to township organi-
zation', approved March 4, 1874, as amended.
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You have asked for a definition of the woxd
“inhabitant” as used in the statute and also whether
there is a vacancy in a county board district office if a
board member moves his household cut of that districet,

In Bowes v. City of Chicago, 3 I1l. 2d 175, the
Illinois Supreme Court said that courts should apply to
words appearing in legislative enactments the cozmon
dictionary meaning or commonly accepted use of the words
unless the words are otherwise defined by the General
Assembly, (3 Ill. 24 201). Webster's New International
 Dictionary, Second Edition, defines an inhabitant @ one
who dwells or resides permanently in a plai;e. ae distine-
guished from a transient lodger or visitor. It oidinati_ly
implies more ﬂx;lty of abode than resident. Ordinarily it
is not a aynoiaym for citizen or resident. Your attention, |
however, is called to the case of People v. Ballhorn, 100

Ill. App. 571 wherein the court used the term “inhabitant®
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interchangeably with that of “resident”. In this decision
a M’aldarm was held to have vacat;saa lﬂ.é office when he
mmmwmmtmtofmmforMMwm |
alacmé . The court said that he must 'be a rea.taant of the
mrd that he zeptemto. -
e 'In an opinion of this ofﬂe:e wh:teh was issued on
'xm'ch 30, 1916, found at page 1001 and. wez of the 1916
 Il1inois Attorney General's Opinions it was held that a.
vacancy in the office of township supervisor is created
iftha supervisor ceases to be an inhabitant of -thé town~
chip. It was sald in this opinion that a peraon is an
mitant 4f he lives in a pzaae and has t.hem a fixed
and legal gettlement. 4

_In conclusion, and as answer to ‘yourr gquestions,
I-am of the opinion that although the term “inhabitant”.
does not necessarily mean the same 28 “resident”, for all
practical purposes the terms sre synonymous, at least as
the torm is used in this statute, Xf, therefore, a county
boaxrd mbaz moves his hauaaham permanontly cut of ths
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district from which he was glaet:ad. he ceases to be an

inhabitant of that district and there is a vacancy in the

office.

. Very truly yours,

" APTORNEY GENERAL




